



\$~40 & 41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

(40)

+ CS(COMM) 994/2024
SHIVANI ARORA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Sachin Gupta, Advocate.
versus

DEEPAK NIJHAWAN & ANR.

.....Defendants

Through: Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhyia & Mr.
Abhijeet Kumar, Advocates.

(41)

+ EX.P. 54/2025, EX.APPL.(OS) 948/2025, EX.APPL.(OS) 949/2025,
EX.APPL.(OS) 950/2025, EX.APPL.(OS) 951/2025, EX.APPL.(OS)
952/2025 & EX.APPL.(OS) 953/2025

XX

.....Decree Holder

Through: Mr. Sachin Gupta, Advocate.
versus

YY AND ANR.

.....Judgement Debtors

Through: Ms. Rupali Bandhopadhyia & Mr.
Abhijeet Kumar, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

%

05.08.2025

EX. APPL.(OS) 1106/2025

1. This is an Application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, on behalf of the Judgment Debtors for waiver of cost of ₹3,00,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Only) imposed vide order dated 17.07.2025.



2. As the order dated 17.07.2025 was passed by the Bench of Saurabh Banerjee, J. and the prayer in this Application is with regard to modification of the said order seeking waiver of cost of ₹3,00,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Only) imposed on the Judgment Debtors, list this Application along with I.A. 15394/2025 in CS(COMM) 994/2024 before the Bench comprising Saurabh Banerjee, J., subject to the orders of Hon'ble the Judge In-Charge, on 08.08.2025.

TEJAS KARIA, J

AUGUST 5, 2025

ap