



\$~55

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **EX.P. 54/2025**

SHIVANI ARORA

.....Decree Holder

Through: Mr. Sachin Gupta, Mr. Rohit Pradhan,
Ms. Prashansa Singh and Ms. Eshani,
Advocates.

versus

DEEPAK NIJHAWAN AND ANR.

.....Judgement Debtor

Through: Mr. Rakesh Kumar Khanna, Senior
Advocate with Mr. Aditya P. Khanna,
Mr. Vipin Singh Bansal, Ms. Bhawna
Khanna and Mr. Vikas Nagar,
Advocates.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

% **21.01.2026**

EX.APPL.(OS) 952/2025 & EX.APPL.(OS) 1274/2025

1. In terms of the order dated 17.07.2025, Mr. Rakesh Kumar Khanna, learned Senior Counsel submits that the judgment debtor has brought to the Court a cheque for a sum of Rs.3 lakhs in favour of the decree holder.

2. Mr. Sachin Gupta, learned counsel for the decree holder submits that an affidavit has been filed on 15.12.2025 by the decree holder wherein in para 6 the decree holder has alleged that fresh manufacturing and packaging is being continued by the judgment debtor. Para 6 of the said affidavit is extracted hereunder:

"I say that fresh packaging continues to be manufactured at the behest of the Judgment Debtor, as is evident from packaging material dated 16.11.2025, the picture of which has been reproduced below:



3. On the basis of the aforesaid, learned counsel states that it appears that the packaging is fresh and, therefore, the judgment debtor is continuing to violate the order dated 10.01.2025.
4. Reply, if any, be filed within four weeks. Response, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
5. List on 23.04.2026. The next date of listing i.e. 24.01.2026 stands cancelled.
6. Learned Senior Counsel states that the cheque as brought today shall again be brought on the next date of hearing.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

JANUARY 21, 2026

yrj