



\$~31

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **EX.P. 54/2025**

SHIVANI ARORA

.....Decree Holder

Through: None.

versus

DEEPAK NIJHAWAN AND ANR.

.....Judgement Debtor

Through: None.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

% **08.05.2026**

EX.APPL.(OS) 697/2026 (Early hearing)

1. None appears for the applicant/decreed holder.
2. It is not possible to prepone the date of hearing. Hence, the application is dismissed.
3. Application stands disposed of.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

MAY 8, 2026/anj

At 2.35 p.m.

4. At this stage, Mr. Rohit Pradhan, learned counsel for the Decree Holder has appeared and has been apprised of the order passed.
5. The directions to the Judgment Debtor to make additional payment of Rs.3 Lakhs as directed in order dated 17.07.2025 is reiterated and the Judgment Debtor is directed to make the said payment before the date already fixed i.e. 03.09.2026.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

MAY 8, 2026/kct